

Nos. 14-46, 14-47 and 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, PETITIONER
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WENDY B. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
SHAUN A. GOHO
EMMETT ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett St., Suite 4119
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-496-2058
wjacobs@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Union of Concerned Scientists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA’s determination under paragraph 7412(n)(1) that regulation of EGU HAP emissions was “appropriate and necessary” to protect public health was reasonable.	3
A. Paragraph 7412(n)(1) was enacted to delay regulation of EGUs under section 7412 until EPA could assess the impact of the Title IV acid rain control program.....	4
B. Congress enacted paragraph 7412(n)(1) against the backdrop of scientific uncertainty regarding both the public health impacts and air transport of mercury emitted by EGUs. ...	9
C. EPA appropriately declined to take cost into account when deciding whether to regulate the electric utility industry under section 7412, but properly considered costs in setting the regulatory standards.....	11
II. The structure and language of the CAA plainly dictate that the 7412(n) finding should be based on a scientific determination of public health impacts, not cost.	14
III. The legislative history and contemporaneous understanding of the 1990 Amendments to the	

CAA confirm that EPA was supposed to base the finding on scientific study, not costs.17

A. The drafting process of paragraph 7412(n)(1) reflects Congress’s focus on public health impacts rather than on cost as the basis for applying section 7412 to EGUs.....17

B. Contemporaneous statements in the media and from the electric utility industry reflect the understanding that EPA’s “appropriate and necessary” finding was to be based on the results of scientific studies, not cost.....19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>aff'd in part &</i> <i>rev'd in part, Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	passim

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B), (C)6, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)16

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, tit. IV, Pub. L.
 No. 101–549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990) (codified at 42
 U.S.C. §§ 7651–7651o).....7

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

56 Fed. Reg. 28,548 (June 21, 1991).....19

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....14

EPA, *Mercury Study Report to Congress* (Dec. 1997)
11

EPA, Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of
 Hazardous Air Pollutants from Electric Utility
 Steam Generating Units, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,830 (Dec.
 20, 2000).....13, 14

EPA, *Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions
 from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units –
 Final Report to Congress* (Feb. 1998).....11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Env’t & Natural Res. Div., Library of Cong., A
 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act
 Amendments of 1990 passim

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- After Intense Industry Lobbying EPA Officials Seek Indefinite Delay of Controversial Mercury Study*, Inside EPA's Clean Air Report, Apr. 5, 1996, at 112
- Winston Chow et al., *Managing Air Toxics under New Clean Air Act Amendments: Pollution Control for Electric Power Plants*, Power Engineering, Jan. 1, 1991, at 35.....21
- Comments of Edison Electric Institute, Docket No. A-90-49, at 1 (July 19, 1991)19
- Comments of the Utility Air Regulatory Group, Docket No. A-90-49, at 3 (July 22, 1991)19, 20
- Draft Report Calls for Regulation of Utility Air Toxics*, Electric Utility Week, Aug. 26, 1991, at 620
- EPA Extends Study of Power Plant Generated Toxics*, 18 Coal Week, no. 21, at 8 (May 25, 1992).....12
- Alice Kaswan, *Climate Change, the Clean Air Act, and Industrial Pollution*, 30 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 51, 112 (2012).....8
- Gerald J. Keeler et al., *Sources of Mercury Wet Deposition in Eastern Ohio, USA*, 40 Envtl. Sci. & Tech. 5874 (2006).....14

R.C. Rittenhouse, <i>Action Builds on the Road to CAA Compliance</i> , Power Engineering, June 1, 1992, at 43	20
<i>Senate Tackles Long List of Clean Air Amendments, But Not Acid Rain</i> , Electric Utility Week, Mar. 26, 1990, at 17.....	10
Byron Swift, <i>How Environmental Laws Work: An Analysis of the Utility Sector's Response to Regulation of Nitrogen Oxides and Sulfur Dioxide under the Clean Air Act</i> , 14 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 309, 330 (2001).....	8
<i>Utilities Advised to "Think Toxics" when Deciding Acid Rain Strategies</i> , Utility Environment Report, Nov. 15, 1991, at 3	12
<i>Utilities Fear Senate Clean Air Mandate for Air-Toxic Controls</i> , Electric Utility Week, Jan. 22, 1990, at 9.....	10
